
Mother’s International Academy 
Affiliated to CBSE Delhi (10+2) 

Academic Calendar (Session – 2022-2023)  
Working Days of this Session 

April  - 19 days 
May   - 15 days 
June   - 04 days 
July  - 23 days  
August  - 22 days 
September - 10 days 
October - 13 days 
November - 23 days 
December - 20 days 
January - 19 days 
February - 15 days 
March  - 22 days 

Academics 
Academic year and Students Assessment:- 
Continuous and Comprehensive Evaluation in Primary Classes (I-V) 
Adhering to the Diktats and suggestions of the CBSE, we have made a number of structural and Academic changes 
in the school to cater to the holistic development of the child. The main issues that have been dealt with and are 
being consistently is lessening the stress Level of the child. 
Taking it on a simple level we ought to answer a few questions what are the basic requirements for a growing child? 
The answer is- 
 Learning of Life Skill 
 A good Rapport at home with Parents, sisters and all the family relatives in the and the neighbourhood. 
 Emotional level consistence  
 Avoidance and rejection of Negativity at the “Impressionistic Age” 
 Value Attachment and Building Moral Values. 
 A healthy Mental Thought Pattern. 

In order to focus on the holistic development of the students, we are vigorously trying to reduce the “Tension 
and Stress” through a variety of tools viz Minimizing the weight of the school Bags, Housing the school bags 
till standard II, trying to avoid to a large extent the home work given to the student of Std. II, and assessing the 
“Parental Shift” of Thought towards the “Paradigm change”. As per the directive of CBSE just to eliminate the 
“pass – fail system at the primary level we are going to change the Assessment Process. The academic year and 
curriculum are divided into two terms. Evaluation of child progess will  be done on the basis of two terminal 
examinations which include weightage on class activities of different subjects, Progress Reports will be given to 
the parent during PTM at the end of each term. Grading will be done on the basis of five point scale. The grades 
will stand for the following distribution of marks: 
A+ Outstanding      90% - 100% 
A  Excellent    75% - 80% 
B  Very Good    56% - 74% 
C  Good     35% - 55% 
D  Scope for improvement Below   35% 

Academics (Std. XI and XII) 
For both the stream (Science and Commerce) of Std. XI and XII the session is divided into two semester. Both 
the semester will comprise of one Assessment at the end of each semester. However the 2nd semester i.e. Annual 
exam will include the complete syllabus prescribed for the class XI. 



 For Std. XII during 2nd semester students have to face two pre-board exam which will include the complete 
syllabus as per CBSE pattern. 
 Result will be given to parents on the day of PTM  
Note: Attendance is mandatory for all the Assessment including practicals held during the year. A minimum 
attendance of 80% of the total number of working days in each term is compulsory. 

Promotion Criteria 
Class Nursery to VIII: Result will be prepared on the basis of Rules framed by CBSE. However low grades in 
the assessment of a student may result in the detention in the same class can be done after mutual consent of 
Parents and School Authorities. 
Criteria for IX and X – As per CBSE guideline 
Criteria for XI and XII – It is mandatory for the child to appear in all the assessment for promotion and atleast 
40% marks and 80% attendance is mandatory. 
Co-Curricular Activities/Extra Curricular Activities 
 The children come to school for their total personality development and not just to gather bookish 
knowledge or be literate. For the holistic development of a child the school provides all types of co-curricular 
activities to meet the requirements of each aspect of the personality of a child. 
 Mothers International Academy endeavours to make students better citizen and to inculcate different aspects 
of life skills through organisation of different activities and competition at inter house level. 
P.S. – Besides this the C.B.S.E. sends instructions for various activities at different point of time during an 
academic session. Generally we do it and this cannot be optional. 

List of Activities :- 
Std. I – Std. V 
Inter – House Competition :- 
Spelling/Dictation (Std. I – Std. V) 
Story Telling (Std. I – Std. III)   July 
Toys making with Clay (Std. I – Std. II)  September 
English Recitation (Std. I – Std. III)   November 
Extempore  (Std. IV – Std. V)  July 
Quiz Contest  (Std. III – Std. V)  October 
Std. VI – Std. X 
Inter – House Competition :- 
Slogan Writing 
Rangoli Making Competition 
Mehandi Competition 
Collage Making Competition 
Rakhi Making Competition 
Poster Making Competition 
Wall Hanging Competition 
Salad Decorating Competition 
Trips and Excursions 
Class       Place 
Nursery 
LKG 
UKG       Zoo 
Std. I 
Std.II 



Std. III       Park near Gandhi Maidan   
Std. IV       Buddha Smriti Park    
Std. V       Eco Park  
Std. VI       Sudha Factory  
Std. VII       Bihar Museum  
Std. VIII       Patna Museum  
Std. IX       Science Centre  
Std. X       Golghar 
Std. XI       Rajgir 
Std. XII       Bodh Gaya 
Important Events 
Mock Parliament 
Annual Function 
Annual Sports/Drill 
Science Exhibition 

Our Mission 
Mother’s International Academy is a kind, caring and environmentally sensitive school, known for its Academic 
excellence and Holistic education. We work for the all around development of the child. We do this by using 
upto date CBSE curriculum. Proven Teaching Methodology Techniques, and a leading edge over these forms. 
 Mother’s International Academy provides the Foundation and formation of the students by putting them in a 
congenial environment so that the society benefits from our future citizens in the days to come. 
Our Core Beliefs 
Individual accountability  
Optimism over pessimism 
Mutual respect towards one and all- 
The concept of co-operative learning and the strength of ‘Team-work’. 
 Nature based learning in an organised and respected environment within which learning is nurtured. 
Competence is the greatest Credit. 

SUPW-Socially Useful Productive Work 
SUPW, is an integral part of the school curriculam . It allows the students to show their interest, expression and 
attitude. Different activities of SUPW that our school is providing are – Musical (Vocal & Instrumental ; Dance 
Yoga, Drama ; Art Education (Visual Art ; Sketching ; Painting ; College Making,  Calligraphy etc.) It is mandatory 
for the students to participate in the concerned activities . It will be managed by the teacher concerned & experts of 
that particular field.   

House System 
To Promote competitive team spirit in sports, games and other co-curricular activities, the whole school is 
divided into four houses. 
1. Ganga (Red)   2. Jamuna (Green) 
3.  Jhelum (Yellow)  4. Beas (Blue) 
 Inter house competition are organised for all the classes from Std. I in different activities like Sports, 
Debates, Quizes, Art, Music, Rangoli making, Poster making, Story Writing, Poem/Rhymes Recitation etc. 
Trophy is awarded accordingly. Every student will be given a participation certificate. 



Date Sheet of Term – I Assessment  
Std. Mont. I  

Session – 2022 – 23 
Date Day Mont. I 

06/09/2021 Tuesday English 
08/09/2021 Thursday Hindi Rhymes 
13/09/2021 Tuesday Hindi 
15/09/2021 Thursday Drawing 
19/09/2021 Monday English Rhymes + Oral Conversation 
21/09/2021 Wednesday Maths 

 
Date Sheet of Term – I Assessment  

Std. Mont. II  
Session – 2022 – 23 

Date Day Mont. II 
06/09/2021 Tuesday English 
08/09/2021 Thursday Hindi Rhymes 
13/09/2021 Tuesday Hindi 
15/09/2021 Thursday Drawing 
19/09/2021 Monday English Rhymes + Oral Conversation 
21/09/2021 Wednesday Maths 

 
Date Sheet of Term – I Assessment  

Std. Mont. III  
Session – 2022 – 23 

Date Day Mont.III 
06/09/2021 Tuesday English 
08/09/2021 Thursday Hindi Rhymes + Drawing 
13/09/2021 Tuesday Hindi 
15/09/2021 Thursday E.V.S 
19/09/2021 Monday Maths 
21/09/2021 Wednesday English Rhymes + Oral Conversation 

 
Date Sheet of 1st Semester Exam  

Std. I to V  
Session – 2022 – 23 

Date Day I II III IV V 
06-09-22 Tuesday English Science Hindi Maths Social Science 
08-09-22 Thursday Maths Social Science Maths English Computer+ G.K. 
10-09-22 Saturday Social Science English Social Science Science Maths 
13-09-22 Tuesday Computer + V.Ed. Hindi Science G.K. + Computer Urdu/Sans + V.Ed. 
15-09-22 Thursday Hindi G.K. + Urdu V.Ed. + 

Computer Hindi English 
19-09-22 Monday Science  Maths G.K.+ Urdu V.Ed. + Urdu Science 
21-09-22 Wednesday Drawing + 

G.K.+Urdu  
V.Ed.+  Comp. 

+ Drawing   
English + 
Drawing 

Social Science  +  
Drawing 

Hindi +  
Drawing 

 
Date Sheet of Half Yearly Exam  

Std. VI to VIII  
Session – 2022 – 23 

Date Day VI VII VIII 
07-09-22 Wednesday Maths Social Science English 
09-09-22 Friday Hindi Science Computer 
10-09-22 Saturday V.Ed.+ Draw V.Ed.+Draw V.Ed.+Draw 
12-09-22 Monday Computer Maths Science 
14-09-22 Wednesday English Hindi Urdu/Sanskrit 
16-09-22 Friday Social Science Urdu / Sanskrit Maths 
20-09-22 Tuesday Science English Social Science 
22-09-22 Thursday Urdu / Sanskrit Computer Hindi 

 



Date Sheet of Mid Test Exam  
Std. IX to X  

Session – 2022 – 23 
Date Day IX X 

08-10-22 Saturday English Maths 
10-10-22 Monday Social Science Science 
11-10-22 Tuesday Hindi / Urdu I T 
12-10-22 Wednesday Maths Social Science 
13-10-22 Thursday Science English 
14-10-22 Friday I T Hindi / Urdu 

 
Date Sheet of Half Yearly Practical Examination  

Std. XII 
Session – 2022 – 23 

Date Day XII A+B+C+D 
29-08-22 Monday Chemistry / English  (ASL)  
30-08-22 Tuesday Physics / Business Studies / Political Science  
31-08-22 Wednesday Physical Education / Informatics Practices  
01-09-22 Thursday   Biology / Maths / Economics / History 
02-09-22 Friday Accountancy / Geography 

 
Date Sheet of Half Yearly Practical Examination  

Std. XI 
Session – 2022 – 23 

Date Day XI A+B+C+D 
21-11-2022 Monday Biology/Geography/Accountancy 
22-11-2022 Tuesday Physics/Business Studies/Political Science 
23-11-2022 Wednesday Chemistry/Economics/History 
24-11-2022 Thursday Informatics Practices/Physical Education 

 
Date Sheet of Half Yearly Exam  

Std. XI  
Session – 2022 – 23 

Date Day XI A+B+C+D 
10-11-2022 Thursday English  
12-11-2022 Saturday Physical Education / Informatics Practices  
14-11-2022 Monday Physics/Accountancy/History  
16-11-2022 Wednesday Chemistry/Business Studies/Geography 
18-11-2022 Friday Biology/Economics/Political Science  
21-11-2022 Monday Mathematics  

 
Date Sheet of Half Yearly Exam  

Std. XII  
Session – 2022 – 23 

Date Day XII A+B+C+D 
09-09-22 Friday English  
12-09-22 Monday Maths/Accountancy/History  
14-09-22 Wednesday Biology 
16-09-22 Friday Chemistry/Economics/Geography 
20-09-22 Tuesday Physics/Business Studies/Political Science  
22-09-22 Thursday Physical Education / Informatics Practices  

 
Date Sheet of Pre-Board Examination  

Std. X 
Session – 2022 – 23 

Date Day X 
09-01-23 Monday Social Science 
11-01-23 Wednesday English 
13-01-23 Friday Maths 
16-01-23 Monday Science 
18-01-23 Wednesday Hindi/Urdu 
20-01-23 Friday I T 

 



Date Sheet of Pre-Board Examination  
Std. XII 

Session – 2022 – 23 
Date Day XII 

16/12/2022 Friday Biology /Accountancy/ History  
19/12/2022 Monday English  
20/12/2022 Tuesday Physics/Economics / Pol. Sci. 
21/12/2022 Wednesday Chem./B.St./Geography 
22/12/2022 Thursday Maths 
23/12/2022 Friday P E / I P 

 
Date Sheet of Periodic Test – I / Pre-Mid Test  

Std. VI to X 
Session – 2022 – 23 

Date Day VI VII VIII IX X 
15-07-22 Friday English Science Maths English Science 
18-07-22 Monday Hindi Maths So. Sci. Hindi/Urdu Maths 
19-07-22 Tuesday Maths English Science Maths I T 
20-07-22 Wednesday Science Hindi English Science So. Sci. 
21-07-22 Thursday So.Sci. Computer Urdu/Sans. So.Sci. Hindi/Urdu 
22-07-22 Friday Computer Urdu/Sans. Hindi IT English 
23-07-22 Saturday Urdu/Sans. So. Sci. Computer _____ _____ 

 
Date Sheet of Periodic Test – II / Post-Mid Test  

Std. VI to X 
Session – 2022 – 23 

Date Day VI VII VIII IX X 
12/12/22 Monday English Maths So. Sci. English Maths 
13/12/22 Tuesday Maths English Computer  Science English 
14/12/22 Wednesday Hindi Hindi  English Maths Science 
15/12/22 Thursday So. Sci. Science Maths So. Sci. Hindi/Urdu 
16/12/22 Friday Urdu/Sans  Computer Hindi Hindi/Urdu So. Sci. 
19/12/22 Monday Science So. Sci. Science  I T I T 
20/12/22 Tuesday Computer Urdu/Sans Urdu/Sans ____ ____ 

 
Date Sheet of 2nd Semester Examination  

Std. Montessori  
Session – 2022 – 23 

Date Day Mont. I Mont. II Mont. III 
21-02-23 Tuesday English Maths E.V.S 
23-02-23 Thursday Maths English Maths 
28-02-23 Tuesday Hindi Hindi Hindi 
02-03-23 Thursday Drawing Drawing English 
10-03-23 Friday English Rhymes + Oral 

Conversation 
English Rhymes + Oral 

Conversation English Rhymes + Oral 
Conversation 

13-03-23 Monday Hindi Rhymes Hindi Rhymes Hindi Rhymes + Drawing 
 

Date Sheet of 2nd Semester Examination  
Std. I to V 

Session – 2022 – 23 
Date Day I II III IV V 

21-02-23 Tuesday English Science Maths Social Science English 
23-02-23 Thursday Maths Hindi Social Science Science Social Science 
25-02-23 Saturday Science 

 
English G.K.+V.Ed. Hindi Comp. + V.Ed. 

28-02-23 Tuesday Social Science Maths Hindi Maths Maths 
02-03-23 Thursday Comp.+ V.Ed. Social Science English Computer + G.K. Science 
04-03-23 Saturday Hindi G.K. + Urdu Science V.Ed. + Drawing Hindi 
10-03-23 Friday G.K. + Urdu V.Ed. + 

Computer 
Computer + 

Drawing 
English G.K. + Drawing 

13-03-23 Monday Drawing Drawing Urdu  Urdu Urdu /Sanskrit 
 



Date Sheet of Annual Examination  
Std. VI to IX & XI  
Session – 2022 – 23 

Date Day VI VII VIII IX XI 
22-02-23 Wednesday Science Social Science Maths English _____ 
24-02-23 Friday English Hindi Urdu/Sans _____ English 
27-02-23 Monday Maths Science Social Science Social Science Maths/Applied 

Maths/Pol.Sci. 
01-03-23 Wednesday Hindi English Science _____ IP / PE 
03-03-23 Friday Computer Urdu/Sans  Computer Science Phy/Geo/Acc 
11-03-23 Saturday Social Science Maths English  Maths Chem/His/B.St 
14-03-23 Tuesday Urdu/Sans Computer Hindi Hindi/Urdu Bio/Eco 
16-03-23 Thursday V.Ed+Draw V.Ed.+Draw V.Ed.+Draw I T _____ 

 


